08=10-2004 10:24am  From-QWEST LAW DEPT. 208 343 4040 T-851  P.002/B8ckdrRed. uT-033011

Exhibit No. LBB-24
Date

eschelon

telecomy Inc.

December 15, 2000

RECE‘IVED

Carole J. Washburn DE

Executive Secretary C 202000
Washington Utilities & Transportation Commission AWt

1300 S. Evergreen Park Drive SW W DEPARTMENT

P.0O. Box 47250
Olympia, WA 98504-7250

Re: Sixth Amcndment to Adoption of Wireline Intorconnection Agreement between
Eschelon Teclccom of Washington, lnc. (formerly American Telephone and
Technology, Inc.) and Qwoest Corporation (formerly U S WEST Communications, Inc.)

Dear Ms. Washburn:

In accordance with the Order on Arbitration Procedure in Docker No. UT-960269,
attached for your approval are an original and 5 copies of the Sixth Amendment 1o Adoption of a
Wireline Interconnection Agreement between Eschelon Telecom of Washington, Inc. (Eschelon),
formerly American Telephone and Technology, Inc. and Qwest Clorporation (Qwest), formerly
US WEST Communications, Inc. Eschelon and Qwest ncgotiated this agreement for
interconnection under the terms of the Telecommunications Act of 1996. Also enclosed is a
Joint Request for Approval of Sixth Amendment to Interconnection Agreement.

The parties respectfully request that this matter be placed on the next Consent Agenda for
expedited approval.

The Order on Arbitration Procedure also requests that a proposed ordsr accompany the
filing. Eschelon and Qwest request a waiver of that requirement and are not providing one with
this filing, as the Commission has, in the past, used its own format for Orders. If this is not
satisfactory to the Commission, please contact me, and I will forward a proposed order
immediarely.

Please contact me at (612) 436-6249 if you bave any questions conceming this matter.

Thank you.
i cerely, <\ 2;
Demus D A.hlers
Senior Attorney
(612) 436-6249
Enclosures

cc:  Laurie Korneffel, Senior Attorney, Qwest Corporation

730 Second Avenue South * Suite 1200 » Minneapolis, MN 55402 « Voice (612) 376-4400 » Facsimile (612) 376-4411




08-10-2004 10:24am  From-QWEST LAW DEPT. 208 343 4040 T-551 P.003/019 F-T31

SERVICE LIST
In the Matter of the Interconnection Agreement between
Eschelon Telecom of Washington, Inc.
and Qwest Corporation

DOCKET NO. UT-990385

Carole J. Washbun Lawrence Bery
Executive Secretary Washington Utilities & Transportation
Washington Utilities & Transportation Commission

Commission 1300 South Evergreen Park Drive S.W.
1300 South Evergrecn Park Drive, S.W. Olympia, WA 98504-7250
Olympia, WA 98504-7250

Simon ffitch

Lisa A. Anderl Assistant Attorney General
Senior Attomey Public Counsel Division
Qwest Corporation 900 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2000
1600 7th Avenue, Suite 3206 Seattle, WA 98164-1012

Seattle, WA 98191
John M. Devaney

Richard J. Busch Perkins Coie, LLP
Foster, Pepper & Shefelman 607 Fourteenth Street NW
1111 Third Avenue, #3400 Washington, NDC 20005-2011
Seattle, WA 98101-3299

Laurie Korneffel

Senior Attomey

Qwest Corporation

1801 California Street, Suite 5100
Denver, CO 80202

STATE OF MINNESOTA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF HENNEPIN )

Douglas Strand, being first sworn upon oath, states that on December 15, 2000 he served the
JOINT REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF SIXTH AMENDMENT TO INTERCONNECTION
AGREEMENT upon the above-named by depositing copies thereof in the United States Mail at
the City of Minneapolis, County of Hennepin, and State of Minnesota.

Dated this 15th day of December, 2000

o CQAL

Notary Public

P . W . |

Ranea Coens Anderson
NOTARY PUBLIC - MINKRESOTA
MY GOMMISSION
EXPIRES JAN. 31,2005

[T N



08~-10-2004 10:25am  From-QWEST LAW DEPT. 208 343 4040 T-561 P.004/019  F-T31

—”

- Apreement between Eschelon Telecom of

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES
AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Interconnection
Docket No. UT-990385
Washington, Inc. (fk/a American
Telephone and Technology, Inc.) and Qwest
Corporation (fk/a US WEST
Communications, Inc.)

JOINT REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF SIXTH
AMENDMENT TO INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT

Pursuant to Section II of the Interpretative and Policy Statement Regarding Notification,
Mediation, Arbitration and Approval of Agreements under the Telecommunications Act of 1996
(Interpretative Policy Statement) issued by this Commission in Docket UT-960269, Eschelon
Telecom of Washington, Inc. (Eschelon) formerly known as Awmerican Telephone and
Technology, Inc., hereby submits for approval by the Washington Utilities and Transportation
Commission (Commission) the attached Amendment to the I/C between Eschelon and Qwest
Corporation (Qwest) formerly known as U S WEST Communications, Inc.

This Amendment was reached through voluntary ncgotiations between in-house
representatives of both companies without resort to mediation or arbitration. It adds terms,
conditions, and rates for UNE-P. It is submitted for approval pursuant to Section 252(e) of the
Communications Act of 1934, as amended by the Telecommunications Act of 1996 (the “Act”)
and the requirements of the Commission’s Interpretative and Policy Statement.

The underlying UC between Eschelon and Qwest was approved by the Commission on
February 24, 2000, in Docket No, UT-990385.

Section 252(c)(2) of the Act directs that a State Commission may reject an agreement
reached through voluntary negotiations only if the Commission finds that:

(1)  The Agreement (or portions thereof) discriminates against a telecommunications
carrier not a party to the Agreement; or

(2)  The implementation of such agreement (or portions thereof) is not consistent with
the public interest, convenience, and necessity.

Eschelon and Qwest respectfully submit that the Amendment provides no basis for either
of these findings and thus requires that the Commission approve the Amendment in its entirety.
First, the Amendment does not discriminate against any other telecommunications carrier.
Second, the Amendment is consistent with the public interest as icentified in the procompstitive



08-10-2004

10:25am  From-QWEST LAW DEPT. . 206 343 4040 T-551 P.00B/01g  F-T31

policies of the State of Washington, the Commission, the U.S. Congress, and the Federal
Communications Commission. The Amendment will enable Eschelon to compete in the local
exchange market and provide customers with mcreased choices among local exchange service
providers.

For the foregoing reasons, Eschelon and Qwest respecifully request approval of the

Amendment.
‘/Bbspectfully submitted,

Dennis D Ahlers

Senior Attorncy

Eschelon Telecom, Inc.

730 2nd Avenue South, Suite 1200
Minneapolis, MN 55104-2456
(612) 436-6249

Dated: December 15, 2000



08~10-2004 10:25am  From=QWEST LAW DEPT. 206 343 4040 T-551  P.006/018  F-T81

AMENDMENT NO. 6 TO THE INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
ESCHELON TELECOM OF WASHINGTON, INC.
AND
QWEST CORPORATION
IN

WASHINGTON

~ This Amendment No. 6 (Amendment) is made and entered into between Eschelon Telecom of
Washington, Inc. (Eschelon) fk.a. American Telephone Technolapy, Inc. and Qwest
Corporation (Qwest) f.k.a. U S WEST Communications, Inc.

Eschelon and Qwest entered into an Interconnection Agreement (A greement) for service in the
state of Washington which was approved by the Washington Utilities and Transportation
Commission (Commission) on February 24, 2000, in Docket No. LIT-990385. The parties now
wish to amend the Agreement as provided in this Amendment, the terms of which are attached.



08-10-2004 10:25am  From=-QWEST LAW DEPT. 206 343 4040 T-551 P.007/018 F-731

— INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT AMENDMENT TERMS

This Amendment Agreement (“Amendment”) is madc and entered into by and
between Eschclon Telecom, Inc., and its subsidiaries, (“Eschelon™ and Qwest
Corporation (“Qwest”) (collectively, the “Parties”) on this 15th day of November, 2000.

The Parties agree to file this Amendment as an amendment to all Interconnection
Agreements (“Agreements” and, singularly, “Agreement”) that thcy are currently
operating under or that they may enter into prior to December 31, 2005, with the
Amendment containing the following provisions:

1. This Amendment is entered into between the Parties based on the following

conditions, with such conditions being integrally and inextricably a material part of this
agreerment:

1.1  Within 30 days of the Parties’ execution of this Amendment, Eschelon
agrees 1o have purchased, and 1o continue to purchase throughout the terms of this
Amendment, at least 50,000 access lines from Qwest (throughout the 14-state area where
Qwest is an incumbent local exchange cartier), all of which are to be business lines, not
residential lines. “Access lines” include lincs purchased for unbundled loops, whether

~ purchased alonc or in combination with other network clements

1.2 Qwest and Eschelon agree, that within 30 days of the Parties’ execution of
this Amendment, they will execute an agreement, on a region-wide basis, for the
exchange of local traffic, including Internet-related traffic, on a “bill and keep” basis, that
provides for the mutual recovery of costs through the offsetting of reciprocal obligations
for local exchange traffic that originates with 2 customer of ane company and terminates
to a customer of the other company provided, however, that these provisions will not
affect or avoid the obligations to pay the rates set out on Attachment 3.2,

13  The Parties wish to establish a business-to-business rel ationship and have
agreed that they will attempt to resolve all differences or issucs that may arise under the

Agreements or this Amendment under an escalation process to be established between the
Parties.

1.4  The Parties agree that the terms and conditions contained in this
Amendment are based on Eschelon’s current characteristics, which include service to
business and Centrex-related customers and includes a fair representation of all
businesses, with no large proportion of usage going to a particular type of business.

1.5  The Parties agree that the terms and conditions contained in this

Amendment are based on the characteristics of Eschelon’s scrvice, which does not
include identifiable usage by any particular type of user.

» PAGE 1 -



08~10~2004

N’

10:25am  From~QWEST LAW DEPT. 206 343 4040 T-651  P.008/018 F-731

1.6 This Amendment shall be deemed effective on Qctaber 1, 2000, subject to
approval by the appropriate state commissions, and the Parties agree 10 implement the
terms of the Amendment effective October 1, 2000. This Amendment will be
incorporated in any future Agreements, but nothing in any new Agreement will extend
the termination date of this Amendment or its terms beyond the term provided hercin.
Nothing in this Amendment will extend the term of any existing interconnection
agreement. This Amendment and the underlying Agreements shall be binding on Qwest

and Bschelon and their subsidiaries, successors and assigns.

17  In interpreting this Amendment, all attempts will be made to read the
provisions of this Amendment consistent with the underlying Agreements and all
effective amendments. In the event that there is a conflict between this Amecndment and
an Agreement or previous amendments, the terms and conditions of this Amendment
shall supersede all previous documents.

1.8 Except as modificd hercin, the provisions of the Agreements shall Temain
in full force and effect. This Amendment may not be further amended or altered except
by written instrument cxecuted by an anthorized representative of both Parties. This
specifically excludes amendments resulting from regulatory or judicial decisions
regarding pricing of unbundled network elements, which shall have no effect on the
pricing offered under this Amendment, prior to termination of this Amendment.

1.9  The Parties intend that this Amendment be effcctive as of October 1, 2000,
and have executed the Agreement in multiple counterparts, cach of which is deemed an
original, but all of which shall constitute onc and the same instrument.

1.10  Unless terminated as provided in this scction, the term of this Amendment
is from October 1, 2000 until December 31, 2005. This Amendment can be terminated
only in the event that both Parties agree in writing.

1.11  In the event of termination, the pricing, terms, and conditions for all
services and network elements purchased under this Amecndment shall immediately be
converted, at the option of Eschelon, to cither prevailing prices for combinations of
network elements, or to retail services purchased at the prevailing wholesale discount. In
either case, if and to the extent conversion of service is necessary, reasonable and
appropriate cost based nonrecurring conversion and/or nonrecurring charges will apply.

1.12  All factual preconditions and duties set forth in this Amendment are
intended to be, and are considered by the Parties to be, reasonably related to, and
dependent upon each other.

1.13  To the extent any Agreement does not contain a force majeure provision,
then if either Party’s performance of this Amendment or any obligation under this
Amendment is prevented, restricted or interfered with by causes beyond such Parties
reasonable control, including but not limited to acts of God, fire, explosion, vandalism

- PAGE 2 -



08-10-2004 10:26am  From=-QWEST LAW DEPT.

206 343 4040 T-551 P.009/018  F-T31

which reasonable precautions could not protect against, storm or other similar occurrence,
any law, order, regulation, direction, action or request of any unit of federal, state or local
government, or of any civil or military authority, or by national emergencies,
insurrections, riots, wars, strikes or work stoppages or material vendor failures, or cable
cuts, then such Party shall be excused from such performance on & day-to-day basis to the
extent of such prevention, restriction or interference (a “Force Majeure”).

1.14 Neither Party will present itself as representing or jointly marketing
services with the other, or market its services using the name of e other Party, without
the prior written consent of the other Party.

1.15 This Amendment may be executed in counterparts, and by 1 acsimile.

2. In consideration of the agrecments and covenants set forth above and the entire
group of covenants provided in section 3, all taken as a whole and fully integrated with
the terms and conditions described below and throughout this Amendment, with such
consideration only being adequatc if all such agreements and covenants are made and are
cnforceable, Eschelon agrees 1o the following:

2.1  To pay Qwest S10 million to convert 10 the Platform and to be rcleased
from any termination liabilities associated with Eschelon’s cxisting contracts for resold
scrvices with Qwest as set out in the Attachment to section 3.2.

2.2 To purchase from Qwest during the term of this Amendment, at Jeast S150
million werth of services and elements (the “Services”). Bascd on all the terms and
conditions contained herein, including the purchase commitment of $150 million,

Eschelon may also purchase from Quest, ona Platforn basis and at retail rates, DSL and
voice messaging service.

23 As sct forth in section 1.1 of this Amendment, Tischelon agrees to
purchase [rom Qwest, during each of the five calendar years of 1his Amendment, a
minimum of 50,000 business access lines, and to maintain on Qwest access lines to end
users at least 80% (in terms of physical facilities) of Eschelon’s local exchange service in
the region where Qwest js the incumbent local exchange carticr. In addition, by
December 31, 2001, Eschelon agrees that at least 1000 business access lines will be
maintained in at Jeast eight of the eleven markets (Minneapolis, St. Paul, Seattle, Tacoma,
Portland, Salem, Eugene, Denver, Boulder, Salt Lake City, Phoenix) in which Eschelon is
doing business and Qwest is the incumbent local exchange carrier. Eschelon further

agrees that it will meet or exceed the following schedule of growth in its purchase of
business access lines:

- PAGE3 -



08~10-2004

10:26am  From-QWEST LAW DEPT. 206 343 4040 T-§51 P.010/018  F-731
YEAR AGREED LINE ANNUAL PERCENTAGE
COUNTS AND GROWTH OF AGREED
LINE COUNTS

end of 2000 50,000 lines E

2000 — 2001 80,000 lines 60%

2001 —2002 110,000 lines 37%

2002 — 2003 140,000 lines 27%

2003 - 2004 170,000 lines 21%

2004 — 2005 200,000 lines 18%

The growth in lines identified above refers 1o end of the year agreed linc counts. This
rinimum Jine commitment will be reduced propartionally in the event Qwest sells any
exchanges where it is currently the incumbent local exchange service provider, but only
to the extent that any such sale materially impacts Eschelon’s purchase of access lines
from Qwest. For purposes of this provision, aceess lines include lines purchased for

unbundled loops, whether purchased alone or in combination with other network
elements.

2.4  To place orders for the Products offered in this Amendment, and for

features associated with such product, Eschelon will use one ol the clectronic interfaces
offered by Qwest.

2.5  During the term of the Amendment, Eschelon and Qwest will adopt and
follow a bill and kecp arrangement for reciprocal compensation, as described in section
1.2. In addition, Eschelon agrees to be financially responsible, and make arrangements

with other carriers, for any reciprocal compensation and switched access charges for
traffic between Eschelon and carriers other than Qwest.

26  Within the 14-state rcgion wherein Qwest serves as the incumbent local
exchange cartier, Eschelon agrees: (@) to operate in, and to conlinue operating in, at lcast
eleven markets within the 14-state region; (b) that the next six new markets that it enters
will be within the 14-state region; and (c) to operate in, and Lo continue operating in, all
of the Tier 1 citics in the 14-state region (Minneapolis/St. Pavul, Salt Lake City, Denver,
Phoenix, Seattle, and Portland). In the event Qwest sells any exchanges in any of the
markets where it is the incumbent local exchauge carrier and where Eschelon is currently
operating or can sufficiently demonstrate an intent to commence operations, the Parties
agree to reasonably adjust these requirements accordingly.

2.7  To provide Qwest accurate daily working telephone numbers of Eschelon
customers to allow Qwest to provide daily usage information to Eschelon so that

Eschelon can bill interexchange or other companies switched access or other rates as
appropriate.

- PAGE 4 -



08-10-2004 10:26am  From-QWEST LAW DEPT. 205 343 4040

T-551 P.011/018 F-731

2.8  Beginning January 1, 2001, to provide Qwest with rolling 12 month
forecasted volumes, including access line volumes, to the central office level, updated
quarterly, and where marketing campaigns are conducted.

29  Tohold Qwest harmless in the event of disputes between Eschelon and
other carriers regarding the billing of access or other charges associated with usage
measured by a Qwest switch, provided that Qwest cooperates in any investigation related
to such a dispute to the extent necessary 10 determine the type and accuracy of such
usage.

2.10 For at least a one-year period, Eschelon agrees to pay Qwest for the
services of a Qwesl dedicated provisioning team 10 work on Eschelon’s premises.

2.11 For at least a six week period, Eschelon agrees to participate with Qwest in
a loop cutover trial.

3. In consideration of the agreements and covenants set forth above and the entire
group of covenants provided in section 2, all taken as a whole and fully integrated with
the terms and conditions described below and thronghout this Amendment, with such
consideration only being adequatc if all such agreements and covenants are made and arc
enforceable, Qwest agrees ta the following:

31  In consideration for Eschelon’s agreement in section 2.1 of this agreemcnt,
to waive and rclease all charges associated with conversion froin resold services o the
unbundled network platform and for terminating Eschelon contracts for services
purchased from Qwest for resale as described in this Amendment.

32  To provide throughout the term of this Amendment the Platform described
hercin and in Attachment 3.2, regardless of regulatory or judicial decisions on
components, including pricing, of an unbundled network element platform, upon the
rates, terms and conditions in the Attachment to section 3.2.

3.3  To provide daily usage information to Eschelon for the working telephone
numbers supplied 1o Qwest by Eschelon, so that Eschelon can bill interexchange or other
companies switched access or other rates as appropriate.

3.4  As described in section 1.2 of this agreement, 10 reach agreement and
remain on a “bill and keep” basis for the exchange of local traffic and Internet-related
traffic with Eschelon, throughout the territories where Qwest is currently the incumbent
local exchange service provider until December 31, 2005.

3.5  To provide electronic interfaces to adequately support the product
described in the Altachment to section 3.2,

- PAGF 5 - -10-



08-10-2004

"~

10:26am

From=QWEST LAW DEPT.

Eschelon Telecom, Inc.

A7

Authorized Signature

Name Printed/Typed

1%

Title

. - &

\3/efe

Date

206 343 4040 T-881 P.012/018 F-731

Qwest Corporation
Authorized @ﬁature ~
Avdrey Mecllenney
Name Printzd/T yped
SvP | whotswsete HMavbets
Title .
W
Date /! '
Appr - 25 10 legal form
- PAGE 6 -

-11-



08-10-2004  10:Z7am

1L

IL

From-QWEST LAW DEPT. 206 343 4040 T-551 P.013/018 F-731

Attachment 3.2

Performance by Eschelon of the covenants and agreements in sections 1 and 2 of
the Amcndment to which this Attachment is a part.

Performance by Qwest of the covenants and agrecments in sections 1 and 3 of the
Amendment to which this Attachment is a part.

State rates for lines, adjustments, charges, other terms and conditions, inclnded
and excluded platform features, are at the end of this attachment, and are subject
to and clarified by the following:

A,

In determining statewide usage Eschelon agrees 10 allow Qwest to audit its
records of usage of the platform on a quarterly basis (or other agreed upon
measurement period). If statewide average usage excecds the 525
originating local minutes per month per line for a three month period (or
such other agreed upon measurement period) on a state-by-state basis, all
platfonn service shall be increased by the appropriate increment. The first
incremental audit will be conducted during Deceraber 2000 (or at such
other time as the Parties mutually agree). If average usage is above 525
originating local minutes on a statewide basis, the incremental usage
clement will not be applicd for January, February and March usage for that
state. The second incremental audit will be conducted in March of 2001
based upon December, January and February usage (or at such other ime
as the Partics mutually agree). If the average statcwide usage is above 525
originating local minutes for that quarter, then (he appropriate increment
usage element(s) will be applicd to April, May and Junc usage for that
state. All audits will follow on a rolling quarterly basis (or othier agreed
upon measurement period), and all increments shall be applied on a rolling
basis. Qwest will review with Eschelon the results of its audits of the local
usage, and provide Eschelon with its audit reports, if any.

The rates provided far by this platform do not «4pply to usage associated

with toll traffic. Additional local usage charges will apply to usage
associated with toll traffic.

Platform rates include only one primary directory listing per telephone
number.

Voice messaging service and DSL service are available in combination
with Platform orders at retail rates, and such availability is conditioned on
paragraph I above.

Rates associated with miscellancous charges, or new gavernmental
mandates, shall be passed through to Eschelon, as appropriate.

The Platform rates provided for in this Amendruent shall only apply to

= PAGE 7 -

-12-



08-10-2004

18:27am

H.

Attachment 3.2

additions to existing CENTREX commion blocks established prior October
1, 2000, and only apply to business local exchange customers served
through the unbundled network element platform where facilities exist.
Appropriate charges for any new CENTREX-related services or augments
where facilities do not exist will apply. This Amendment only applies 10
platform services provided for business users and users of existing
CENTREX common blocks. Qwest will not provide Eschelon any new
CENTREX common blacks.

Any features or funetions not explicitly provided for in this Amendment
shall be provided only for a charge (both recurring and 1ONIECWITING),
based upon established rates and only in accordance with the terms and
conditions of the appropriate tariff or Agrcement for the applicable
jurisdiction.

Beginning January 1, 2001, Eschelon shall provide Qwest with rolling 12
month forccasted volumes, including access line volumes, to the central
officc level, updated quarterly, and where marketing campaigns are
conducted.

- PAGE 8 -

From-QWEST LAW DEPT. 208 343 4040 T-551 P.014/018 F-731

-13-



08-10-2004 10:27am  From-QHEST LAW DEPT. 206 343 4040 T-551 P.015/018  F-731

STATE

CcOo
ID
MN

NE
NM
OR
uT
WA

Attachment 3.2
PRICES FOR OFFERING
PLATFORM . ADDITIONAL CHARGE FOR
RECURRING EACH 50 MINUTE INCREMENT
~>525 ORIGNATING LOCAL
MOU/MONTH PER LINE
30.80 0.280
34.00 0295
33.15 0.295
27.00 0.205
28.30 0.260
35.95 0.300
27.15 0.140
26.90 0.170
22.60 0.270
24.00 0.195

Features (in all forms of the following, except as part of an enhanced service) included in
flat-rate E-Business

Call Hold

Call Transfer
Three-Way Calling
Call Pickup

Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting

Distinctive Ringing

Speed Call Long — Customer Change
Station Dial Conferencing (6 way)
Call Forwarding Busy Line

Call Forwarding Don’t Answer

Call Forwarding Variable

Call Forwarding Variable Remote
Call Park (Basic — Store & Retrieve)
Message Waiting Indication A/V

- DarE o -

-14-



08-10-2004

10:27am  From-QWEST LAY DEPT. 200 343 4040

Attachment 3.2

Features in all forms of the following, except as part of an ephayged service) included in

existing Centrex Common Blocks
Call Hold

Call Transfer

Three-Way Calling

Call Pickup

Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting
Distinctive Ringing

Speed Call Long — Customer Change
Station Dial Conferencing (6-Way)
Call Forwarding Busy Line

Call Forwarding Don’t Answer

Call Forwarding Variable

Call Park (Basic — Store & Retrieve)
Message Waiting Indication A/V
Centrex Management System (CMS)
Station Message Detail Recording (SMDS)
Data Call Protection

Hunting

Individual Line Billing

Intercept

Instrasystem Calling

Intercom

Night Service

Outgoing Trunk Queuing

Line Restrictions

Touch Tone

Directed Call Pickup

AIOD

Dial 0

Automatic Call Back Ring Again
Direct Inward Dialing

Direct Outward Dialing

Executive Busy Override

Last Number Redial

Make Set Busy

Network Speed Call

Primary Listing

- PAGE 10 -

T-551

P.016/018

F-731

-15-



08-10-2004 10:27am  From-QWEST LAW DEPT. 208 343 4040 T-651 P.017/018  F-781

SERVICE DATE
JAN 2 4 2001

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Request For Approval of DOCKET NO. UT-990385

)
Negotiated Agreement Under the )
Telecommunications Act of 1996 Between )
yranusEO NG nER APPROVING
ESCHELON TELECOM OF ) \AEGOTIATED FOURTH
WASHINGTON, INC., f/k/a AMERICAN ~ )W002 &8 NDED AGREEMENT
TELEPHONE & TECHNOLOGY ) o A1 8 DRPRINTERCONNECTION

g3 AND RESALE SERVICES

and

QWEST CORPORATION, f/k/a U S WEST
COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

BACKGROUND

L This matter comes before the Washington Utilities and Transportation
Commission (Commission) for approval of a negotiated fourth amended agreement (Amended
Agreement) under the Telecommunications Act of 1996 (Telecom Act). The Amended
Agreement is between Eschelon Telecom of Washington, Inc., (Eschelon), f/k/a American
Telephone & Technology, and Qwest Corporation (Qwest), fk/aU S WEST
Communications, Inc. The Commission previously approved an interconnection agreement
between the parties on February 24, 2000, a first and second amended agreement on
May 8, 2000, and a third amended agreement on October 11, 2000. 7The Commission ordered
that in the event the parties amended their agreement, the amended agreement would be deemed
a new agreement under the Telecom Act and must be submitted 1o the Commission for approval.
The parties filed a joint request for approval of a fourth amendment on December 18, 2000.

MEMORANDUM

2. The Amended Agreement between Eschelon and Qwest was brought
before the Commission at its regularly scheduled open public meeting of January 24, 2001, at its
offices in Olympia, Washington. The Commission granted its approval of the Amended
Agreement as negotiated and requested by the parties.

FINDINGS OF FACT
3. The Commission is an agency of the State of Washington vested by statute

with the authority to regulate the rates, rules, regulations, practices, accounts, securities, and
transfers of public service companies, including telecommunications companies.

-16-



08-10-2004

10:28am  From-QWEST LAW DEPT. 208 343 4040 T-551 P.018/018 F~T31

DOCKET NO. UT-990385 PAGE2

4 Section 252(e)(1) of the Telecom Act requires parties to a negotiated

agreement to submit the agreement to the Commission for approval, Section 252(e)(2)(A) stares

that the Commission may only reject an agreement (or any portion thereof) adopted by
negotiation if it finds that: S : Coe

() the agreement (or any portion thereof) discriminates againsta
telecommunications carrier not a party to the agreement; or

(i)  the implementation of such agresment or portion is not consistent
with the public interest, convenience, and necessity.

5. Qwest is engaged n the business-of furnishing telecommunications - - -
services, including, but not limited to, basic local exchange service within the state of
Washington.

6. Eschelon is authorized to provide telecommumications services to the
public in the state of Washington,
7. The Commission previously approved an interconnection agreement

between the parties on February 24, 2000, a first and second amended agreement on

May 8, 2000, and a third amended agreement un October 11, 2000, The Commission ordered” "
that in the event the parties amended their agreemeant, the amended agreement would be deemed
a new agreement under the Telecom Act and must be submitted to the Commission for approval.

8. On December 18, 2000, the parties filed with the Commission a joint
request for approval of a fourth amendment 1o the previously approved interconnection
agreement, pursuant to the Telecom Ao,

9, Eschelon and Qwest voluntarily negotiated the entire amendment.

'+ — = -0 The-Amended Agreement does.not discriminare against-any-other —
telecommunications carrier.

1. The Amended Agreement will facilitate local exchange competition in the
state of Washington by enabling Eschelon 10 expand its presence in the local exchange market
and inicrease customer choices for local exchange services.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

12. The Commission has jurisdiction over the subject matter and all parties to
this proceeding.

-17-



10:26am  From=QWEST LAW DEPT. 206 343 4040 T-551 P.019/018  F-731

DOCKET NO. UT-990385 PAGE 3

13.  The Amended Agreement is consistent with the public interest,
convenience, and necessity. . L e e ‘

14.  The Amended Agreement meets the requirements of Sections 251 and 252
of the Telecom Act, including Section 252(g). '

15.  The laws and regulations of the State of Washington, and Commission
orders govern the construction and interpreration of the Amended Agreement. The Amended
Agreement is subject to the jurisdiction of the Commission and the Washington courts.

ORDER
THE COMMISSION ORDERS:

16.  The Amended Agreement between Eschelon Telecom of
Washington, Inc., fk/a American Telephone & Technology and Qwest Corporation, f/k/a
U S WEST Communications, Inc., which the parties filed on December 18, 2000, is approved
and effective.

17.  Inthe event that the parties revise, modify, or amend the agreement
approved herein, the revised, modified, or amended agreement will be deemed to be a new
negotiated agreement under the Telecom Act and must be submitted to the Commission for
approval, pursuant to 47 U.S.C. § 252(e)(1) and relevant provisions of state law, prior to taking

effect.

18.  The laws and regulations of the State of Washington, and Commission
orders govern the construction and interpretation of the Amended Agreement. The Amended
Agreement is subject 1o the jurisdiction of the Commission and the Washington courts.

DATED at Olympia, Washington, and effective this 24 day of January, 2001.

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
YN SH()WéE&aTwoman

RICHARD HEMSTAD, Commissioner

-18-



	E#: 24
	Date: 09/13/2004


